May 11, 2000

H 1508. GUN PERMIT/DECREASE RENEWAL FEE. TO ELIMINATE THE FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENT AND TO DECREASE THE FEE FOR RENEWAL OF A CONCEALED HANDGUN PERMIT. Amends GS 14-415.16 and 14-415.19 as title indicates. Reduces renewal permit fee from \$80 to \$75. Effective July 1, 2000.

Intro. by Mitchell.

Ref. to Rules GS 14

June 26, 2000

H 1508. GUN PERMIT/DECREASE RENEWAL FEE. Intro. 5/11/00. House committee substitute makes the following changes to 1st edition. Changes title to "TO ELIMINATE THE FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENT FOR RENEWAL OF A CONCEALED HANDGUN PERMIT WHERE DOING SO WOULD NOT IMPEDE CRIMINAL RECORD UPDATES; TO DECREASE THE FEE FOR RENEWAL OF A CONCEALED HANDGUN PERMIT; AND TO CLARIFY THAT THE RELEASE FORM SUBMITTED FOR A CONCEALED HANDGUN APPLICANT'S MENTAL HEALTH RECORDS MAY BE AN ORIGINAL OR PHOTOCOPIED FORM." Changes amendment of GS 14-405.16 to provide that fingerprints may not be required for renewal of concealed handgun permit if prints are submitted to SBI after June 30, 2001 on the Automated Fingerprint Information System.

Adds GS 14-415.14(c) to provide that any person who is given a release form, <u>either original or photocopied</u>, as described in GS 14-415.13(a)(5) by applicant or sheriff must promptly disclose to sheriff any records concerning mental health or capacity of applicant who authorized release of records.

June 30, 2000

H 1508. GUN PERMIT/DECREASE RENEWAL FEE. Intro. 5/11/00. Senate amendment makes the following changes to 2nd edition. Adds amendment to GS 14-415.11(b) to extend the duration of concealed weapon permits issued under that statute to five years (now it is four), and to make the amendment effective for permits issued or renewed on or after July 1, 2000.